

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHEASTERN DIVISION**

Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Governor Robert Bentley, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:11-cv-02484-SLB

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS (LULAC), THE HISPANIC COLLEGE FUND (HCF) AND
MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION, TRAINING & ADVOCACY INC.
(META, INC.)**

ROGER L. RICE

MASSACHUSETTS BAR NO. 418340

MIGUEL A . PEREZ VARGAS

USDCPR BAR NO. 208205

MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION, TRAINING & ADVOCACY (META) Inc.

240 A Elm Street, Suite 22

Somerville, MA 02144

Telephone: (617) 628-2226

Facsimile: (617) 628-0322

rlr@shore.net

perezvargasmiguel@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT5

I. Federal Law Has Spoken Clearly with Regards to Elementary and Secondary Education and Pre-Empts Section 285

II. Section 28 Violates the Rights of Undocumented Schoolchildren and their U.S. Citizen Siblings Under the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment12

CONCLUSION22

Exhibit A: U.S. Department of Education, “Dear Colleague” Letter, May 1, 1997

Exhibit B: Declaration of Miguel Perez Vargas

Exhibit C: Declaration of Michael Fix

Exhibit D: Declaration of Dr. Rosa Castro Feinberg

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968, 1987 (2011)	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F.Supp. 755, 774 (C.D. Cal., 1995).....	8
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1244, 1255-56 (C.D. Cal.,1997)	8

Statutes and Legislative Materials

8 U.S.C. §1621(c)(1)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. §1643(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
P.L. 104-193, Aug. 22, 1996, 110 Stat. 2260	7
The Gallegly Amendment, H.R. 4134, Sections 601 (a) and 602 (c)	9, 10

Other Authorities

Alabama State Department of Education, <i>EL Policy & Procedures Manual</i> http://alex.state.al.us/ell/?q=node/27 and http://alex.state.al.us/ell/node/58	14
--	----

Alabama Department of Finance, Education
Trust Fund Net Receipts Fiscal Years 2006-2007

*Through 2011-2012, p. xii, available at:
[http://budget.alabama.gov/pdf/fundrec/
ETF_Receipts.pdf](http://budget.alabama.gov/pdf/fundrec/ETF_Receipts.pdf).....21*

David A. Martin, *Twilight Statuses: A Closer
Examination of the Unauthorized Population.*
MPI Policy Brief, June 2005, No. 2 [http://
www.migrationpolicy.org/pubs/MPI_PB_6.05.pdf](http://www.migrationpolicy.org/pubs/MPI_PB_6.05.pdf).....18

Declaration of Miguel A. Pérez Vargas15

Declaration of Michael Fix17

Declaration of Dr. Rosa Castro Feinberg18-19

Douglas S. Massey, *Five Myths about Immigration:
Common Misconceptions Underlying U.S.
Border-Enforcement Policy*, *Immigr. Daily*,
Dec. 7, 2005 Available at [http://www.ilw.com/
articles/2005,1207-massey](http://www.ilw.com/articles/2005,1207-massey), cited in Jorge Chapa,
*A Demographic and Sociological Perspective on
Plyler’s Children, 1980-2005*, *Northwestern Journal
of Law and Social Policy* (2008).....19

James Gimpel and James Edwards,
The Congressional Politics of Immigration Reform
Boston (1998)10

Jeffrey Passel, *Unauthorized Migrants:
Numbers and Characteristics*, 18 *Pew
Hispanic Research Center* (June 14, 2005)
<http://pewhispanic.org/files/reports/46.pdf>17

Judith Gans, *Immigrants in Arizona:
Fiscal and Economic Impacts*,
Udall Center for Studies in Public Policy,
University of Arizona (2008) Available at
[http://udallcenter.arizona.edu/immigration/
publications/impactofimmigrants08.pdf](http://udallcenter.arizona.edu/immigration/publications/impactofimmigrants08.pdf).21-22

Marc R. Rosenblum, "Moving beyond the policy of no policy: Emigration from Mexico and Central America." 46 *Latin American Politics and Society* 91, 109 (2004)10

Randolph Capps, Everett Henderson, John D. Kasarda, James H. Johnson, Stephen J. Appold, Derrek L. Croney, Donald J. Hernandez and Michael E. Fix, *A Profile of Immigrants in Arkansas*, The Winthrop Rockefeller Foundation (2007) at 5. Available at <http://www.urban.org/publications/411441.html>21

Randy Capps, Everett Henderson, Jeffrey S. Passel and Michael Fix, *Civic Contributions: Taxes Paid by Immigrants in the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Area*. Migration Policy Institute (May, 2006) Available at: http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/411338_civic_contributions.pdf.22

U.S. Department of Education, Consolidated State Performance Report: Parts I and II, School Year 2009-10, Alabama. Available at <http://www2.ed.gov/admins/lead/account/consolidated/sy09-10part1/al.pdf>.20

U.S. Department of Education, "Dear Colleague" Letter, May 1, 1997 Exhibit A.....10

U.S. Department of Justice and U.S. Department of Education, "Dear Colleague" Letter, May 6, 2011

Available at <http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/edu/documents/plylerletter.pdf>11, 12, 14

U.S. Department of Education, *Funds for State Formula-Allocated and Selected Student Aid Programs, Alabama* . Available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/statetables/11stbystate.pdf>.....11, 20

U.S. Department of Education,
U.S. Secretary of Education Arne Duncan,
Press Conference Call On Bullying and
Harassment Guidance, Tuesday, October 26,
2010 at p. 3 Available at: <http://www.sprigeo.com/pdfs/DuncanPressConferenceTranscript.pdf>.....16

U.S. Department of Education, Summer 2010 ED Facts STATE PROFILE –ALABAMA
Available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/inits/ed/edfacts/state-profiles/alabama.pdf>.....17
